SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 23775/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-07-2022 in RP No. 365/2022 20-12-2019 in RFA No. 392/2012 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

S. NARAHARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

S.R. KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([HEARD BY: HON. KRISHNA MURARI AND HON. SANJAY KAROL, JJ.]
(IA NO. 188194/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA NO. 188195/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING
THE DEFECTS IA NO. 188193/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA NO. 48951/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 05-07-2023 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Saket Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Pande, Adv.
Mr. Man Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhawesh Pahuja, Adv.
Akkancha Jhunjhunwala, Adv.
Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR Ms. Suvarna Ganu, Adv. Mr. Sanket Sanjeev Deshpande, Adv. Ms. Mrinal Pande, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Krishna Murari pronounced the Judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol.

Delay condoned. Leave granted. The Judgment inter alia reads as under :

"41....we are of the opinion that to put a quietus to such an issue, it is necessary to be adjudicated the same deliberated upon by a larger bench of this Court. Further, since only after such a preliminary objection is decided, can the merits of the present case be entered into, placed the same is to be before appropriate bench after the question of law is decided by the larger bench.

42. Accordingly, let the papers of the case be placed before the Hon'ble Chief Justice of India for constituting a larger bench."

(Geeta Ahuja) (Beena Jolly)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS Court Master
(Signed Reportable Judgment is placed on the file)